
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance 
Committee 
Tuesday 16 July 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Roger Croft Room, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-
Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Laura Coyle, Billy Drummond, 
Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, Simon Carey and 

David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Anne Budd, Dennis Benneyworth, Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick, 

Janine Lewis and Stephanie Steevenson 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 

 1    Apologies  
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 1 - 6 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 

this Committee held on 16 April 2024 and 9 May 2024. 
 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest  

  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 

registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4    Forward Plan 7 - 8 
  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 

months. 
 

 

 5    Monitoring Officer's Annual Report 9 - 18 

  To provide the annual report on matters relating to standards 
and conduct and to bring to the attention of Members a 

summary of complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire.  
 

 

 6    Internal Audit Plan 2024-27 19 - 52 
  To set out a risk-based plan of work for Internal Audit. 

 

 

 7    Treasury Management Annual Report To Follow 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA TM Code) requires the Council to approve 
both mid-year and annual treasury management reports. This 

report provides an overview of the treasury management 
activity for financial year 2023/24 as at 31st March 2024. 

 

 

 8    2024/25 KPMG Audit Planning Report To Follow 
  To provide those charged with governance an overview of the 

external audit work programme for the 2023-24 audit year 
including Calue for Money work 

 

 

 9    Revised Whistleblowing Policy 53 - 66 
  To reflect change in service ownership from HR to Internal 

Audit, as well as to include reference to whistleblowing 
concerns that may be raised external to the Council 

 

 

 10    Annual Governance Statement 67 - 88 
  To set out the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 

Council for 2023-24 for approval. The AGS summarises the 
key governance issues for the Council and the action plan to 

address these.  
 

 

 11    Governance Committee Annual Report 89 - 94 

  This report is an annual summary of the activities of the 
Governance Committee for the 2023-24 municipal year.  
 

 

 12    Strategic Risk Register Q4 2023/24 95 - 116 
  To highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of March 2024) 

that need to be considered by Corporate Board and 
Operations Board and to outline the actions that were being 
taken to mitigate those risks. 

 

 

 13    Exclusion of Press and Public  

  RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 

exempt information of the description contained in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Section 
10 of Part 10 of the Constitution refers.  
 

 

Part II 
 

 14    Strategic Risk Register Q4 2023/24 117 - 152 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

  To highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of March 2024) 

that need to be considered by Corporate Board and 
Operations Board and to outline the actions that were being 
taken to mitigate those risks. 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 

 

Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeremy Cottam, Billy Drummond, David Marsh, Christopher Read, David Southgate and 

Iain Cottingham 

Also Present: Sophia Brown (Grant Thornton), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – 

Resources), Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit 

Manager), Thomas Radbourne and Benjamin Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Laura 

Coyle, Councillor Owen Jeffery and Simon Carey 

PART I 

10 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

12 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

13 Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter Three 2023/24 (G4486) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning Internal Audit Update 

Report - Quarter Three 2023/24 Ms Julie Gillhespey introduced the report. 

Councillor Chris Read queried whether there were any tools that could help speed up the 

process of the anti-fraud work plan. Ms Gillhespey explained that the process needed 
human intervention to evaluate the reports from a national database.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

14 Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document (G4504) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning Financial Year End 

2023-24 Year End Planning Document. Ms Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the 
report.  

Councillor Iain Cottingham expressed frustration over the lack of audit for the 2023 – 

2024 financial accounts, emphasising the need for West Berkshire Council (the Council) 
to have audited accounts. The Councillor held Grant Throton accountable for not 

upholding the terms of their contract.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 

 

 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam questioned whether the Council would get a refund from Grant 
Thornton for the undelivered audit and called for the Council to withdraw from the 

contract.  

Councillor David Marsh asked whether another auditor could be found.  

Councillor Read queried why revenue prepayments were raised from £5,000 to £10,000. 
Ms Coleman-Slaughter explained that it would bring the figure in-line with the rest of the 
Council.  

Councillor Howard Woollaston proposed to approve the accounting policies which will be 
applied in the production of the Council’s 2023/24 Financial Statements as shown in 

Appendix A of the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Billy Drummond.  

The proposal was put to a vote, and it was RESOLVED that the accounting policies 

which will be applied in the production of the Council’s 2023/24 Financial Statements as 

shown in Appendix A of the report. 

15 External Auditor's Interim Annual Report Financial Years 2021/22 and 
2022/23 (G4535) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning External Auditor's 

Interim Annual Report Financial Years 2021/22 and 2022/23. Ms Coleman-Slaughter 
introduced the report and Ms Sophia Brown provided a presentation from Grant 
Thornton.  

Councillor Cottam asked why the audit had not been carried out and Ms Brown explained 
it was not her intention to abandon the Council adding that the team did not have enough 

time to review all of the accounts.  

Mr Joseph Holmes explained that the Council was awaiting a government disclaimer, 
which would state the Council was not at fault for the lack of audit. Until the disclaimer 

was issued the new contractor, KPMG, could not carry out the work, which was 
forecasted to be in early autumn, however the work would not be carried out in time. Mr 

Holmes emphasised that West Berkshire Council was one of 30% of Councils to produce 
their figures on time.  

Councillor Cottam exclaimed that the whole system was running blind through a difficult 

financial period and the lack of an external audit left the Council in a difficult situation. 
The Councillor questioned why the Council was not notified sooner.  

Councillor Woollaston stressed that this was the second year of accounts not to be 
audited and wanted reassurance that KPMG would audit the accounts.  

Councillor Cottingham reassured members that in a meeting with KPMG he was satisfied 

they had the correct provisions to deliver an audit. He reaffirmed that the audit was a 
critical part of Councillors financial integrity, which was important as they looked after 

public money. The Councillor criticised competitive tendering as a reason for the lack of 
deliverability and explained that Grant Throton was not able to carry out a light audit. 

Mr David Southgate asked what the plan was going forward and Mr Holmes explained 

that the previous accounts are to be disclaimed, but the longer the Council has to wait 
the greater the risk of next years accounts not being done.  

Ms Brown reasoned that Grant Thorton did not want to leave the Council behind and 
noted that only 25% of Councils had been audited. She explained that they could not do 
a light audit as this would go against legislation and that they were awaiting the wording 

for the disclaimer. Ms Brown stated that West Berkshire Council was in a better place 
then some Councils, because of the hard work of the Finance Team.   

Page 2



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 

 

 

Councillor Cottingham added that the lack of an external audit had an operational risk, as 
any external organisation looking to do business, may not want to take on a contract with 

a Council with unaudited accounts. He called into question how much work Grant 
Thorton had carried out in the period and questioned the effect the Council’s Financial 

Review Panel had on curbing the overspend.  

Ms Brown stated that the team that carried out the Value for Money work were separate 
from the audit team and that it had been noted that the tightening of budget controls had 

been effective.  

Councillor Cottam asked about the recommendations within the report and Mr Holmes 

stated that these were what the report noted as being discussed within the Council.  

Councillor Cottingham explained that long-term and short-term borrowing required a 
balance that would depend on the interest rates available from the public works board 

and that a good balance would be healthy for the accounts.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson asked whose responsibility it was to act upon the 

highlighted problem areas for overspend. Mr Holmes explained that the areas highlighted 
were from an internal report and that these were reviewed quarterly by the Executive and 
Scrutiny Commission.  

Councillor Cottingham emphasised the importance of financial efficiency and that the 
Council had a duty to be responsible as they were dealing with public money. The 

Council provided 700 services, and it was noted that they were looking at benchmarking 
to help improve the areas that are not delivering value for money.  

Councillor Drummond queried whether the procurement waivers were to be seen by the 

Governance Committee and Mr Holmes confirmed that the waivers were not part of the 
terms of reference, but they would go to the Executive.  

The Chairman expressed that the current state of auditing was not acceptable a stated 
the Committee would write to Grant Thorton expressing dissatisfaction.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

16 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning CIPFA Financial 

Management Code. Mr Holmes introduced the report.  

Councillor Read asked about the financial resilience assessment. Mr Holmes explained 
that CIPFA had a good financial resilience summary, and the Council would assess 

whether it would be worth to have an external review by CIPFA to help provide clear 
indicators.  

Councillor Steevenson asked whether KPMG would deliver, and Mr Holmes stated that 
KPMG would not meet the September deadline and were due to start in November. He 
added that the accounts could only be audited once the previous year’s accounts were 

disclaimed.  

Councillor Woolaston quoted a previous study which pinpointed West Berkshire Council 

as the 8th most financially resilient and queried how concerned the Council should be 
now. Mr Holmes explained that the study looked at a broad range of factors. At the time 
of speaking the Council had some of the lowest levels of reserves in the country, 

however the Council was not alone. Mr Holmes explained that in an ideal world the 
Council would have around 12 million pounds within its reserves.  

Councillor Cottingham explained that internal audits tended to be optimistic, recalling the 
need for an external audit. 

Page 3



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 

 

 

Councillor Woollaston questioned whether KPMG had any Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) within their contract and Mr Holmes stated that the contract was commissioned 

externally by Public Sector Audit Appointments, so he was unsure of the specifics. Mr 
Holmes explained that he would find out the specifics for the Committee.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Laura Coyle, 

Billy Drummond, Owen Jeffery, David Marsh and Christopher Read 
 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Erik Pattenden and Councillor 

Jeremy Cottam 
 

 

PART I 
 

17 Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Erik Pattenden be elected as Chairman for the 2024/2025 

Municipal Year. 

18 Appointment of the Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Howard Woollaston be elected as Vice-Chairman for the 

2024/2025 Municipal Year. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 9.00 pm and closed at 9.05 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Provisional Governance Committee Forward Plan 16 April 2024 – 16 July 2024 
 

    

16 July 2024 

1.  G4551 Internal Audit Plan 2024-27  Julie Gillhespey   

2.  G4520 Treasury Management Annual 
Report 

 Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

  

3.  G4508 2024/25 KPMG Audit Planning 
Report 

 Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

  

4.  G4548 Strategic Risk Register Q4 

2023/24 

 Catalin Bogos   

5.  G4552 Revised Whistleblowing Policy  Julie Gillhespey   

6.  G4564 Annual Governance Statement  Joseph Holmes   

7.  C4574 Governance Committee 

Annual Report 

 Joseph Holmes   

8.  C4559 Monitoring Officers Report  Sarah Clarke   

9.        

10.        

1 October 2025 

11.  G4508 2022-2023 External Auditors 
Report 

 Joseph Holmes   

12.  G4543 Draft Financial Statements 

2023/24 and Going Concern 
Assessment 

 Shannon 

Coleman-
Slaughter 

  

13.   Annual Internal Audit Report  Julie Gillhespey   

14.  EX4547 Risk Management Strategy 
2024-2027 

 Catalin Bogos   

15.   Constitutional Update  Sarah Clarke   

19 November 2025 

16.        

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 27 June 2022 – 20 March 2023 
 

28 January 2025 

17.  G4549 Strategic Risk Register Q2 
2024/25 

 Catalin Bogos   

18.  G4521 Mid-Year Treasury Report     

 

 
 
 

P
age 8



Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 2023/24 – Conduct and Ethics 

 

Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 
2023/24 – Conduct and Ethics 

Committee considering report: Governance Committee 

Date of Committee: 16 July 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jeff Brooks 

Report Author: Sarah Clarke 

Forward Plan Ref: C4559 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide the annual report on matters relating to standards and conduct and to bring 
to the attention of Members a summary of complaints or other problems within West 

Berkshire.  The report highlights that standards of conduct by councillors in West 
Berkshire remains high. 

2 R
[...]
e Statement. 

2 Recommendation 

That the Governance Committee discuss and approve the Proposed Audit Plan and 
Audit Charter.    

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: None 

Risk Management: Internal Audit work helps to improve risk management 
processes by identifying weaknesses in systems and controls 

and making recommendations to provide mitigation and 
improve service delivery processes. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Internal Audit Plan 2024-2027 

 

 

Property: None 

Policy: None 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 

that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, including 
employees and service 

users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X  . 

Core Business:  X   

Page 20



Internal Audit Plan 2024-2027 

 

 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Directorate Management Teams and Corporate Board. 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 The PSIAS require the Council’s Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter to be approved 
by the Governance Committee.  The purpose of this report is to set out a risk-based 
plan of work for Internal Audit (IA) that will provide assurance to the Governance 

Committee on the operation of the Council’s governance, risk management and internal 
control frameworks, and support the Committee’s review of the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement.  

4.2 The objectives for IA are set out in West Berkshire Council’s Internal Audit Charter 
(Appendix A).  This document is reviewed and refreshed each year where appropriate.  

There were only minor amendments made this year to reflect
[...]
ge 24



Internal Audit Plan 2024-2027 

 

 

Proposals 

(a) That the Governance Committee approve the planned work programme for IA, 

and the Audit Charter.   

6 Other Options Considered  

None, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Council’s Audit 
Plan and Audit Charter to be approved by the Governance Committee.   

7 Conclusion 

This report sets out the proposed work for IA over the next three years.  In order for an 
informed decision to be made regarding the work programme, this report sets out the 

role of IA together with supporting information explaining how the plan is compiled. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Internal Audit Charter; 

8.2 Appendix B - Internal Audit Reporting Protocol; 

8.3 Appendix C - Internal Audit Plan 2024 to 2027; 

8.4 Appendix D - Anti-Fraud Work Plan 2024/25; 

8.5 Appendix E - Improvement Plan 2024/25.   

Officer details: 

Name:  Julie Gillhespey 
Job Title:  Audit Manager 

Tel No:  01635 519455 
E-mail:  julie.gillhespey@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



APPENDIX A 

Page 1 
 

 
AUDIT CHARTER  

 
1 Definition and Purpose of Internal Audit 

 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) provide the 

following definition of Internal Audit.  

 

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 

activity designed to add value and improve an organisation's 
operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by 
bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve 

the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes  

 
1.2 Compliance with the PSIAS is mandatory for Internal Audit in local 

government.  Internal Audit within a local authority is a statutory 

function as outlined in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which 
require each local authority to maintain an adequate and effective 

system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its s
[...]
een awarded 
accurately/appropriately.  

 

Disabled Facilities Grants  Check that grants awarded in accordance with 
legislation/Council procedures, that inappropriate 
payments have not been made. 

 
 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



  APPENDIX E 

Internal Audit Improvement Plan (2024/25) 
 
 
 

 
 

Area for  
Improvement 

               Action Taken/Required  Measure/ 
Timeframe 
 

1) Assess the scope 

of each audit to see if 
the use of some form 
of data analytics 

would be the 
preferred approach 

and/or a useful 
addition.   

Identified as an area for improvement over last two 

years.  We have made some progress with 
assessing where data analytics may be 
helpful/support an audit, we need to get into the 

routine of regularly assessing this as part of our 
planning/scoping of an audit.    

 

Ongoing.  

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Revised Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure  

 

Revised Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure 
 
Committee considering report: 

 
Governance Committee 

Date of Committee: 16th July 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) 

Forward Plan Ref: G4552 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1  The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy required updating to reflect change in service 
ownership from HR to Internal Audit, as well as to include reference to whistleblowing 

concerns that may be raised external to the Council. 

1.2 The Terms of Reference for the Governance Committee state the Committee’s role is 
to have oversight of fraud risk and how it is being managed, this therefore includes 

review and approval of the Council’s policies and procedures relating to the  
management of fraud. 

2 Recommendation 

Governance Committee to discuss and approve the content of the revised policy.  

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: None 

Risk Management: 
For the p

Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeremy Cottam, Laura Coyle, David Marsh, Christopher Read and Stephanie Steevenson 

(Substitute) 
 

Also Present: Simon Carey (Independent Audit Person), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and 

Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Benjamin Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 
David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) and Nicola Thomas (Service Lead - Legal & 

Democratic) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillors Dominic Boeck, Billy Drummond 

and Owen Jeffery 
 

 

PART I 
 

19 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 and 9 May 2024 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

20 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Janine Lewis declared an interest in all Agenda Items as she worked for Home 

Care Agency, GoodOaks Home Care Reading and West Berks, but reported that, as her 
interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, she determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

21 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4). 

Councillor Howard Woollaston queried why there were only two quarterly reports for risk 
management. Mr Holmes explained that the Governance Committee only received 
reports twice a year. 

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to the Governance Committee Forward Plan 

be noted. 

22 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Monitoring Officer's 
Annual Report. Ms Nicola Thomas introduced the report. 

Councillor David Marsh acknowledged the improved atmosphere within West Berkshire 
Council (The Council) and attributed this to the new administration.  

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

23 Internal Audit Plan 2024-27 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Internal Audit Plan 
2024-27. Ms Julie Gillhespey introduced the report. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam queried the risk categorisation of structure maintenance. Ms 

Gillhespey explained that this was to do with the projects that were planned and 
underway but was happy to revisit the issue. Mr Joseph Holmes explained that the risk 
level was based on internal audit procedures.   



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

The Chairman sought clarification on the risk categories and Ms Gillhespey explained 
that there were three levels, which considered previous risk, whether there had been 

external review, the amount of funding and the complexity of the project. The amount of 
time between reviews depended on the categorisation.   

Councillor Chris Read questioned whether the team delivering the plan was sufficiently 
resourced. Ms Gillhespey explained that the team was experienced and well-resourced. 
It was noted that changes in the plan may happen due to a change in priorities. Mr 

Holmes explained that the team would bring quarterly reports to the Committee to track 
progress. 

Councillor Woollaston asked how the restructure had impacted the efficiency of the plan. 
Ms Gillhespey explained that because it meant there were less individuals who could 
sign off the reports.  

Mr Simon Carey raised concerns over the Service Directors having the final sign off. Ms 
Gillhespey explained that the Service Directors could only sign of the reports, provide 

context to the report and see whether the recommendations are achievable within the set 
timeframe. 

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to approve the Proposed Audit Plan and Audit 

Charter. 

24 Treasury Management Annual Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning Treasury Management 
Annual Report. Mr Holmes introduced the report.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson queried paragraphs 5.8 and 7.2 of the report. Mr 
Holmes explained that the Council invests using three principles: security, liquidity and 
yield and the counterparties were approved by Members in the Investment Borrowing 

Strategy. Mr Holmes acknowledged that the Council was looking for a more ethical 
investment strategy.  

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to approve both mid-year and annual treasury 

management reports. 

25 2024/25 KPMG Audit Planning Report 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn. 

26 Revised Whistleblowing Policy 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning Revised Whistleblowing 
Policy. Ms Gillhespey introduced the report.  

Councillor Chris Read asked questions around training and the Chief Risk Officer. Ms 

Gillhespey explained that training should be delivered by the experts within that field and 
that the team would not have the required expertise to know whether training had been 

sufficient. In regard to the Fraud and Whistleblowing Training the Audit Team would be 
best placed to do the training with no other teams qualified to do so. It was noted that 
previously the Chief Audit Officer also managed risk, however this had been separated to 

guarantee effective oversight. Mr Holmes explained that a Chief Risk Officer role was not 
statutory. Mr Catalin Bogos explained that the Risk Management Strategy outlined the 

roles that overlooked risk management.  

Councillor Marsh enquired into where schools fitted within the policy and Ms Gillehspey 
explained that the policy applied to all Council employees except schools.  

Mr Carey questioned whether guidance had been published to aid members of the public 
in making enquiries. Ms Gillhespey explained this was part of the policy document.  



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Read queried point 3.2 within the policy. Ms Gillhespey explained that the 
Portfolio Holder may be made aware of the whistleblower depending on the significance 

of the case. 

Councillor Read sought clarification on point 8.3 of the policy. Ms Gillhespey noted that 

there were many ways people could report anonymously, however there were no 
anonymous accounts for emails.  

Councillor Read asked whether people were made aware that they would have to divulge 

their sources of information. Ms Gillhespey explained that the Council were unlikely to go 
to the Police if the whistleblower did not provide their sources as the Council were 

unlikely to have sufficient evidence to prosecute. 

Councillor Read asked whether it would be appropriate to allow an appellant to bring a 
friend along to a hearing. Ms Gillhespey explained this would need to be part of a border 

Council policy and Mr Holmes explained this was something that could be explored.  

Mr David Southgate stated that it would be useful to use the same terminology provided 

within the policy on the form.  

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to approve the content of the revised policy. 

27 Annual Governance Statement 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Annual 
Governance Statement. Mr Holmes introduced the report.  

Councillor Cottam asked about the Delivering Better Value scheme and seeking better 
funding. Mr Holmes explained that the Councils funding had been stagnant for 15 years 

and that the Delivering Better Value programme was a one-million-pound grant from 
Central Government to help reduce the high needs block deficit. It was added there was 
a nine-million-pound deficit at the end of the last year and that Central Government had 

put in place a statutory override on the deficit, however this was to run out in the following 
year, which would trigger a Section 114 notice.  

Councillor Cottam raised concerns over the deficit and believed the Delivering BetterV 

scheme was not going to work. 

Councillor Marsh expressed hope that the new Labour administration would be more 

supportive of Local Government and asked whether any support may come through from 
Central Government. Mr Holmes explained that the Council was not the only Local 
Authority (LA) in this situation and if the statutory override was to be pulled many LAs 

would collapse. It was added that extending the statutory override would only push the 
problem down the line. 

Councillor Marsh questioned the reason for four-million-pounds being removed from 
school funding and showed dissatisfaction on the decision stating it would be a high ask 
for schools to provide the money. Mr Holmes answered that it was to reduce the deficit.  

Councillor Cottam asked for the high needs block issue to be flagged at Full Council. 

Councillor Marsh explained that people were not fully aware of the dilemma facing the 

Council and that someone needed to fully explain this.  

Councillor Read wanted to see a clear statement on the outcome the decision to 
withdraw the money from the schools.  

The Chairman explained that the issue of school funding would be better placed with the 
Scrutiny Commission.  

Councillor Laura Coyle emphasised the importance of putting the issue into perspective 
whilst drawing on the wider national context. 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 JULY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Read, whilst quoting the financial resilience table within the report, queried 
whether the lowering of inflation and had a positive impact. Mr Holmes stated that there 

were still some suppliers that wished to be paid above the inflation rate and that due to 
some of the markets having low supply it made negotiation difficult.  

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to approve the AGS. 

28 Governance Committee Annual Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 11) concerning the Governance 
Committee Annual Report. Mr Holmes introduced the report.  

Councillor Read queried the Portfolio Holder for the report and Mr Holmes noted that 

Councillor Iain Cottingham’s portfolio was the best fit as it encompassed risk.  

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

29 Strategic Risk Register Q4 2023/24 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 12) concerning the Strategic Risk 
Register Q4 2023/24. Mr Bogos introduced the report.  

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

30 Exclusion of Press and Public 

31 Strategic Risk Register Q4 2023/24 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)  

(Paragraph 5 - information relating to legal privilege) (Paragraph 6 - information relating 
to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority) 

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 13) concerning the Strategic 

Risk Register Q4 2023. 

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


